of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made

at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and

the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members.

- 56 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 69 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the

discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated

using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one

percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Current

Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1% Increase

(8.00%)

Net pension liability $ 73,442,127 $ 41,533,464 $ 15,445,661

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total

Pension

Liability

(b)

Plan

Fiduciary

Net Position

(a) - (b)

Net Pension

Liability

BALANCES AT

  DECEMBER 31, 2016

$ 202,219,852

$ 152,154,660

$ 50,065,192

Changes for the period

 Service cost   4,277,831   -   4,277,831

 Interest   14,216,220   -   14,216,220

 Difference between expected

   and actual experience

  1,578,661

  -

  1,578,661

 Changes in assumptions   -   -   -

 Employer contributions   -   6,677,807   (6,677,807)

 Employee contributions   -   1,788,835   (1,788,835)

 Net investment income   -   20,204,239   (20,204,239)

 Benefit payments and refunds   (6,817,646)   (6,817,646)   -

 Other (net transfer)   -   (66,441)   66,441

BALANCES AT

  DECEMBER 31, 2017

$ 215,474,918

$ 173,941,454

$ 41,533,464

- 57 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 70 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Police Pension Plan (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of

$4,535,438. At December 31, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows or resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources:

[…]

of cash flows used to determine the discount rate assumed that member contributions

will be made at the current contribution rate and that city contributions will be made

at rates equal to the difference between actuarially determined contribution rates and

the member rate. Based on those assumptions, the Fund’s fiduciary net position was

projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members.

- 61 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 74 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Discount Rate Sensitivity

The following is a sensitive analysis of the net pension liability to changes in the
discount rate. The table below presents the pension liability of the City calculated
using the discount rate as well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it
were calculated using a discount rate that is one percentage point lower or one
percentage point higher than the current rate:

1% Decrease

(6.00%)

Current
Discount Rate

(7.00%)

1% Increase

(8.00%)

Net pension liability $ 81,285,305 $ 48,141,991 $ 21,105,079

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

 (a)

Total
Pension
Liability

(b)
Plan

Fiduciary
Net Position

(a) - (b)

Net Pension
Liability

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2016

$ 209,971,032

$ 152,660,846

$ 57,310,186

Changes for the period
 Service cost   5,414,018   -   5,414,018
 Interest   14,813,198   -   14,813,198
 Difference between expected
   and actual experience

  (96,584)

  -

  (96,584)

 Changes in assumptions   -   -   -
 Employer contributions   -   7,338,200   (7,338,200)
 Employee contributions   -   1,821,286   (1,821,286)
 Contributions buy-back   15,593   15,593   -
 Net investment income   -   20,265,831   (20,265,831)
 Benefit payments and refunds   (7,535,884)   (7,535,884)   -
 Other (net transfer)   -   (126,490)   129,490

BALANCES AT
  DECEMBER 31, 2017

$ 222,581,373

$ 174,439,382

$ 48,141,991

- 62 -

CITY OF NAPERVILLE, ILLINOIS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (Continued)

- 75 -

9. EMPLOYEE RETIREMENT SYSTEMS AND PENSION PLANS (Continued)

a. Plan Descriptions (Continued)

Firefighters’ Pension Plan (Continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of

  Resources

For the fiscal year ended December 31, 2017, the City recognized pension expense of

$8,579,159. At December 31, 2017, the City reported deferred outflows or resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to pensions from the following sources: